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REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a dwelling addition (second story and porch) with
less setbacks than required and disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater at 340 Thorsby Hill in the
subdivision of Sherwood Forest, Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property has 8 feet of frontage on the west side of Thorsby Hill, 330 feet west of
Little John Hill. These lands have an area of 0.19 acres or 8,450 square feet.  The site is
described as Lot 340 in Parcel 295, Grid 19, on Tax Map 39 and is zoned “R2-Residential
District''.  The current zoning of the site was adopted by the Comprehensive zoning for the Sixth
Council District, October 7, 2011.

These lands are not a waterfront lot but are located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and are
designated “LDA-Limited Development Area”. The property is served by community water and
private septic.

The site is currently developed with a one-story single family detached dwelling..

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant wishes to construct a second story addition measuring approximately 36 feet in
depth by 40 feet in width and a ground level front attached porch measuring five feet in depth
and 10 feet in width.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

Section 17-8-201.(a) of the Anne Arundel Subdivision and Development Code states that
development in LDA or RCA designated areas may not occur on slopes of 15% or greater.
Construction of the proposed second story addition will require 1,520 square feet of temporary
disturbance of slopes 15% or greater around certain sections of the perimeter of the house. The
exact amount of disturbance will be established during building permit review.
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Section 18-2-301. of the Anne Arundel County Code states that a single-family detached
dwelling on a lot that does not meet the area or width requirements of this article may be
expanded if the expansion is set back at least 25 feet from the front and rear lot lines and seven
feet from side lot lines and does not exceed 35 feet in height. The second story addition will be
located as close as 24 feet from the front line, five feet from the south side lot line and 15 feet
from the rear lot line requiring variances of one foot, two feet and 10 feet respectively. The front
porch will be located 24 feet from the front lot line requiring a variance of one foot.

FINDINGS

Background

This property was the subject of a previous variance application (1999-0409-V) for a new
dwelling that provided for the current reduced setbacks for the existing dwelling.

Variance Criteria

This Office finds the subject property to be an irregularly shaped lot that does meet the minimum
lot width requirement but not the minimum lot area requirement of the Code for a lot not served
by public sewer in a R2 District.  More importantly, the site is significantly encumbered by lands
with a slope of 15% or greater that comprise almost all of the lot. The house is almost entirely
surrounded by steep slopes and construction of a second story addition is impossible without
ground level access that requires temporary disturbance to steep slopes during construction. The
setback variances related to both the construction of the second floor and the front porch are
dictated by the location of existing construction which create a practical difficulty in complying
with the Code.

The variances requested are considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief. The second
floor addition is limited to the footprint of the first floor. The front porch is modest in size and
the relief requested is only to accommodate a one square foot section of the improvement. The
limits of temporary disturbance to steep slopes sought are those typically recommended by the
County.

A literal interpretation of the County’s Critical Area program in this case would deprive the
applicant of rights that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas. The granting
of the variance to disturb steep slopes would not confer on the applicant a special privilege that
would normally be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is not the result of actions by the
applicant including commencement of development before obtaining required approvals. The
variance does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring
property.

This Office believes the variance minimizes potential adverse effect on water quality, and it
would be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s Critical Area program.
The applicants have overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform
to the general purpose and intent of the Critical Area law. The applicants have adequately
evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives.
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Approval of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
negatively impact the use of any adjacent property as the improvements do not violate any
established set back pattern and are located well enough away from dwellings on abutting lands
so as to not negatively impact these properties. There is no evidence that approval of the variance
will reduce forest cover in the Limited Development and Resource Conservation Areas of the
Critical Area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the Critical Area nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Agency Comments

The Anne Arundel County Department of Health indicated they have evaluated the property
for an on-site sewage disposal system. The results of the site evaluation reveal there is
inadequate area for the required initial and two (2) future replacement systems. The Health
Department has determined based on the proposal as submitted that this site cannot provide for
the safe disposal of sewage and conform with applicable laws and regulations. The Health
Department recommends denial of the above referenced request until area can be secured to
show (2) replacement septic dry wells, either onsite or in an off site easements.

The Development Division confirmed the proposed “new” front porch is not located within the
steep slopes but is located within the steep slope buffer. The remaining LOD is within the steep
slopes of 25% or greater. The Division had no objection to the request.

The State of Maryland Critical Area Commission had no objection to the application but did
indicate appropriate mitigation should be provided.

The Soil Conservation District will provide comments during sediment control review.

RECOMMENDATION

With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted as set forth in Section
18-16-305 under the Anne Arundel County Code, the Office of Planning and Zoning
recommends approval of the requested variances to steep slopes and setbacks as shown on the
attached site plan subject to the condition that the applicant provide a septic facilities plan to the
satisfaction of the Health Department.

Disclaimer: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the structure(s)
as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other approvals required to
perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of
public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.


